PARTS LIST
IN—I X

LSW-8BLM

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO.,LTD.






EAR. EAR 0 e 1,
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER

KFE. LB, T—1)— seereseaieiaicssasss s s s s a s s 3,
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

HZE BEZEE 000 sreesereiiiieiaiiiiiiis s s s s s s e 5,
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

Fag e nk= Bt 1 L N e R R 7,
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

KB HZERRIEI  srrrrrrrrrarara st s s s s e 9,

KNEE LIFTER, LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

THh, TRV T——_ 3EYHL  srrererraranaranasansasassasannasnnanns 11,
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING CAM
SR ZEYTE GEVER  srrrerrrrriasst it ii s s a s s s 13,

THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT

INYHOLIIN—  FTrEYOWR seerereasat s san st sas st sassssassssanssansnsannns 15,
FEED REVERSING LEVER, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION

ATTETE AT reesssessssssssssssssssrsssrsssrsssrsssssssaanns 17,
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK

SFAR 00000 sesssssssssssaasssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssss 19,
TENSION BRACKET

#8580 seeessssesessssessssesissssssssssssersssarassans 21,
LUBRICATION

ARAMERET 00000 eeesesesssasasassssssssssssssssssssssssssssaanas 23,
TRIMMING MECHANISM 1

}x*ﬂé*ﬁz ................................................ 25,
TRIMMING MECHANISM 2

ARBRET = sesesessssesissesissesisssassssssassssasissasinas 27,
ACCESSORIES 1

fAER2 0 sesesessssesissessssssssssssssssssissesissasinas 29,
ACCESSORIES 2

RJLFAH—F = seesssesssssssssssssasssasaaa s s a s nns 31,
BELT GUARD

/7‘-‘_:/“.\&5&]1 ................................................ 33,
GAUGE PARTS 1

/72_:).%55': 2 eassssasssasssssssssssssssssEassEassssssaEsssus 35,
GAUGE PARTS 2



ER, Lk

FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER




mEfR. LR
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER

hvd =] = Ky =
NO. P';\B;;?;E ’gﬁ % DESCRIPTION
1 15035 1 |@E#k FACE PLATE
2 |15036 1 [HEF HINGE
3 |15039 6 |[lE&HAl SCREW 1/8x44 L=35
4 115037 1 |@EkiEta FACE PLATE SPRING
5 |15039 2 |lEoHAl SCREW 1/8x44 L=35
6 (15038 1 |EmRIT L RUBBER
7 (15006 1 |#E#R ARM SIDE COVER
8 [8040 2 |lEoHRL SCREW 9/64 x40 L=8.0
9 |15003 1 | EMR ARM TOP COVER
10 [11007 1 hERER OIL LEVEL INDICATOR
11 (15004 1 | ERI—kyxy GASKET
12 [15007 7 (1AL SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0
13 (36708 1 | RFEHN— THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
14 [6031-02 1 |lEHRL SCREW 11/64 %40 L=9.0
15 |11006 1 | ERAR#E ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
16 |13076-02 1 |[Fvk NUT 7/32x32
17 |15086 1 | ETRIEA OIL CONTROL SPRING
18 (8040 1 |l SCREW 9/64 x40 L=8.0
19 [11142 1 |Tyiy— WASHER
20 |11004 1 ALY OIL REGULATOR
21 |10597 1 |lEHRL SCREW 1/8x40 L=3.3
22 15058 1 |fAHE T ER OIL REGULATING STUD
23 |15059 1 |#EHEwR TS OIL REGULATING SPRING
24 115057 1 |48mERT A 1L OIL REGULATING DIAL
25 |8009 1 |kl SET SCREW 15/64 %28 L=7.5
26 |15038 1 | BRI Lt RUBBER
27 |15034C 1 |EZ—)LFa—T lsa) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMPLETE
30 |15054 1 |EARENT () THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
31 |10685 2 [lEHRL SCREW 34x36 L=6.5
32 [10759-A 1 |EARENTCF) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
33 [10760 1 |EARENTTILE FELT
34 110685 1 |lEHRL SCREW 34x36 L=65
35 [15061 1 |$EHERTE OIL REGULATING PIN
36 [30046 1 |7—R#E1LEHRL EARTH WIRE SCREW M4 x0.7 L=4.0




R, £, T—1—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY




R, b, T—1)—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

In 2 = i
NO. Pj\“;;?@. %T% m& DESCRIPTION
1 [15209 1 |E#h ARM SHAFT
2 |11042 1| B OIL WICK
3 |10506 1 | LEhhizRl OIL STOP SCREW 7.85%20 L=6.0
4 (10577 1 |7—U—#LBl PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 6.75% 24 L=11.0
5 [19414 1 |95 9F—avhi NEEDLE BAR CRANK
6 |19415-A 1 |[BfEROAL POSITION SCREW 1/4 %28 L=20.0
7 [19416 1 [ltEHRL SET SCREW 1/4x28 L =140
8 |10563 1 | E&ARIL (R Tviv— WASHER
9 |70007 1| E&ARIL (FD) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
11 (10524 1 [kl SET SCREW 6.75%X24 L=6.5
13 [10725 2 | E&EA%IL (D T7ILE OIL FELT
14 (13074 1 | EEARTYLGH—R ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTOR
15 [10567 1 | LERTYLS ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING
16 [13361 1 | EERFYLHTHS— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTOR SLEEVE
17 |23637 2 |lEHRL SET SCREW 1/4%28 L=75
18 [10568 1 [[BHLUVY BALL BEARING RETAINING RING
19 (10571 1 | LERT7YL ST —R1E$H1L |SCREW 6.75 %24 L=20.0
20 [18470-4C 1 |[F—1)—GR) MACHINE PULLEY COMPLETE
21 |18470 1 [F—1— MACHINE PULLEY
22 [15164-04 1 [EYEET—Y (4-24) STITCH LENGTH MARK
23 [10576 1 |[BfEROAL POSITION SCREW 15/64 %28 L=21.0
24 110579 1 [lEHRl SET SCREW 15/64 x 28 L=20.0
25 |10569 1 RN T—1)— ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY
26 |10574 2 NN T—=1)—=) G BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
27 |10571-G 1 [N T—=)—1EHHl SET SCREW 6.75 X 24 1=20.0
28 |10570 1 N T—=)—ErRLl POSITION SCREW 6.75% 24 L=145
29 |10524-G 1 [RILMT—)—Er4lit4al |POSITION SCREW SET SCREW 6.75% 24 L=6.5
30 |10621 1 [BA39 X)Lk ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT
31 |15024C 1 |RFEHR) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPLETE
32 (15024 1 |KE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
33 [15026 1 | RXEEE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
34 110728 1 | RFEEEHS OIL WICK
35 [10528 1 |#&Eo529 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
36 [15013 1 |X#fEEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
37 [11042 1 |RXFEEVimS OIL WICK
38 (10524 1 |XEEVIEHRL SET SCREW 6.75% 24 L=6.5
39 [10523 1 |§HEISUIEY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
40 |10726 1 |#HE0509E il OIL WICK
41 (15038 1 [ihT Lz RUBBER OIL STOPPER
42 (19417 1 |85 9E 1IEHRL (&) |SCREW 1/4x28 L=65
43 (19418 1 |$t8BH59E 1IE®HHL (58) |SCREW 1/4x28 L=45
44 (10551 1 | REmZET THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD
45 (10650 1 | RFEMZ(FIEDHIL SCREW 3.4x36 L=6.0
46 [10772C 1 | EBEEOyR () LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMPLETE
47 10772 1 | @Oy LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
48 (10773 1 |[=—KULR7Y2y NEEDLE BEARING
49 (19427 1 | Z ETHL LIFTING ECCENTRIC
50 |19508 2 |HRZ EThLIESHRE SET SCREW 1/4%x40 L=55
51 |11879 1 |z ETHLAS— LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR
52 |10573 2 |HZ ETFTHLAS—IEHHL |SET SCREW 7/32x32 L=11.0




PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

Bz, PHZE

6.5, 8.0, 10.0 mm

Cutting width:
Cutting width: 4.0, 5.0 mm




RS, P RZE

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

In 2 = N
NO. Pj\“;;?@. %T% TE DESCRIPTION
1 |10540 1 [BA% PRESSER BAR
2 |10539-A 1 [BAECT) AL PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
3 |12408 1 [1E&HAl SET SCREW 6.75%24 L=75
4 110538 1 [#BAE(L) AL PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER)
5 |10761 1 [1E®HRL SET SCREW 6.75%24 L=11.0
6 |10541 1 [HZEERN PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET
7 110662 1 [lEHRL SCREW 5/32X%40 L=6.5
8 [10543 1 |=ERE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
9 |10761 1 [kl SET SCREW 6.75%24 L=11.0
10 [18479 1 [BABEE PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
11 |19518 1 [HxEREEHLL SCREW 11/64x40 L=14.0
12 [10546-A 1 |RZHEETR TENSION RELEASE SLIDE
13 (10547 1 |[BAEEETRIEHNR TENSION RELEASE SPRING
14 [18480 1 KOFiEHHRL LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW 11/64 X 40 L=8. 0
15 13360 1 [BzEasE)Vy PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET
16 (13365 1 [BzEEs)U IR0 PINCH SCREW M4 x0.7 L=9.0
17 [13055 1 [BALEFLN— PRESSER BAR LIFTER
18 [10660 1 [BzLEFLA—ErRL HINGE SCREW 4. 5x 32
19 |sokskorok 1 |9z LIFTING PRESSER FOOT
20 (10664 1 (4R IEHHRL SCREW 3.4x36 L=9.0
21 |19425 1 | LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
22 (10514 2 |tEEHASIL LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
23 |16709 1 |[#E&#E R SCREW 1/4x28
24 (19516 1 [HE#@E R vk NUT 1/4x28
25 |10728 1 |#EEE RS OIL WICK
26 [10558C 1 KOFEtvk LIFTING BELL CRANK COMPLETE
27 [10558 1 K= LIFTING BELL CRANK
28 |10557 1 [KDFERE(K) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
29 (10556 1 [KOFERE () VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
30 |kkkkk 1 |RHEZE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
31 (10554 1 |hBZRTYLY VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING
32 [10553-A 1 |hBZRTI T VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION
33 (15060 1 |hiRZEHELALL SCREW 5/16%24 L=16.0
34 15118 1 IRhiEAE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK
36 [Hwokok 1 |hiRz VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT
37 (10561 1 [z IEHRLE PINCH SCREW 11/64 %32 L=6.5
41 19419 1 | ETHhLEREESE LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK
42 (19420 1 | ETFAhLEEESERHRL PINCH SCREW 1/4x28 L=16.0
43 110775 1 | LEHEAYFE4L HINGE SCREW 7/32 x 32
44 110703 1 | EEHEAYFERRQLT Y v— [WASHER
45 (10774 1 | EEFEOYRNAT LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR
46 (10776 1 | EEHEOy RSy NUT 7/32x32
51 10548 1 | REERL LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE SCREW 6.75 x 24
BB Brrxx (LP35 PARTS NO. **%%% : refer to P35
T—=UmES R GAUGE PARTS 2




NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

#HELE, EfmAvk




HELe . EEOvk

NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

In 2 = N
NO. Pj\“;;?@. %T% & DESCRIPTION
1 [15110-A 1 |&#tELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
2 |11875 1 |[#ELEEY HINGE STUD
3 |10525 1 [lEHRL SET SCREW 6.75%24 1=9.0
4 (15117 1 [JRN1EAR SLIDE BLOCK PLATE
5 (8100 2 [RNIEMRIESHALC SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
6 [15031 1 |[#ELEHS OIL WICK
7 |10560 1 |[M5—L NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
8 |10561 1 [lLEHRL LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE SCREW 11/64%32 L=6. 5
9 |sokokonk 1 |&t45 NEEDLE BAR
11 |10535 1 |#tEHHL NEEDLE SET SCREW 3. 4X36 L=4.5
12 [No122 1 |8 DP X 17 #22 NEEDLE DP X 17 #22
13 [19426 1 |&tiEaE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
14 (13365 1 |EHEEERHal PINCH SCREW M4 x0.7 L=9.0
15 |10726 1 |#HEEEiES OIL WICK
16 [10578 1 | EEYE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
17 [11876C 1 | EEYVEAE ) SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE
18 (11877 1 | ERXYEARE SLIDE BLOCK
19 |11876 1 | EEYEFEE L SLIDE BLOCK STUD
20 |10581 1 | EZEYEE RLCIESHRL [SET SCREW 7/32x32 L=7.0
21 [15016 1 | ROCK SHAFT CRANK
22 10519 1 [EfERORL PINCH SCREW 6.75%X24 L=175
23 [10756 1 [EEOvE ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION
24 (10728 1 [EHEOVRES OIL WICK
25 (8014 1 [EfEovkmyal (/) HINGE SCREW 9/32x28 L=13.1
26 (8105 1 [E#EOyrmal (M) Fvk INUT 9/32x28
27 110758 1 [EfFENyrFmMal (R) HINGE SCREW 11/32x28 L=26.0
28 [15017 1 [EYERET/ 1T NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME REGULATING PIPE
29 [15019 1 [EYVEREDSE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
30 (10754 1 [EYERESEHRL PINCH SCREW 6.75%24 L=16.0
31 15018 1 |FAENAT Iy v— WASHER
32 (3036 1 [E#EOyFmM4alt (K)Fvbk INUT 11/32x28
33 [10779 1 [RSHEZEIEY CLIP
34 [10778 LI B iy OIL WICK
35 (4221 1 [RESEz OIL WICK RETAINER
36 |6604 1 [RESAF#EGE) LHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=12.0
EB B Bwrkk [XP35 PARTS NO. sk*** : refer to P35
rF—UmES R GAUGE PARTS 2




A5, HAERRIER
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING




K5, HAHERRIER
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

hvd =] = v
NO. Pﬂ‘g?;ﬁ). "’(;QT% % DESCRIPTION
1 11485 1 | KB KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER
2 10712 1 | KB1EHHRL HINGE SCREW 6.75 x 24
3 13059 1 |BIEH SPRING
4 11154 1 |BlERiHRL SCREW 6.75 % 24
5 (10711 1 |/hB KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER
6 [10712 1 |"hB1EHHRL HINGE SCREW 6.75 X 24
7 |15075 1 |RYE KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING LEVER LIFTING ROD
8 (15076 1 |RYBIEHEY SET PIN
9 (10714 1 |RYEHLS— LIFTING ROD COLLAR
10 10561 1 |RYEAS—LEHRL SET SCREW 11/64 %32 L=6.5
11 [10717C 1 |RYBELEGEE LIFTING ROD ROLLER BRACKET COMPLETE
12 [10717 1 |RYELSE LIFTING ROD ROLLER BRACKET
13 |10718 1 |RYBLXED—5— LIFTING ROD ROLLER
14 110719 1 |mRYBETEO—>—1E&HHL |SCREW 3. 4x36
15 [10561 1 [RYBLTELEDHHRL SET SCREW 11/64x32 L=6. 5
16 [15156 1 [BxEXREHR PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT)
17 [10706 1 | RiRFHRZHHRL PRESSER BAR SPRING SUPPORT SCREW
18 (11156 1 | KiRIEHAFHRL PRESSER BAR SPRING REGULATING SCREW

10



TEh, FAILNT—)— EYHL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING CAM

11




T&h, TRILNT—)— FEYAHL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING CAM

i 2 = Fb =
NO. Pﬂ‘g?;ﬁ). "’gﬁ Mm% DESCRIPTION
1 [10944 1 | T#h HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
2 110950 1 | & (FD) A7) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
3 |10571 1 |lEsHRL SET SCREW 6.75% 24 L=20.0
4 11080 2 | FEH(AT) AR)ILTTILE OILING FELT
5 [12135 1 | & (hfE) AR HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
6 [10522 1 |lEsHRL SET SCREW 6.75% 24 L=14.0
7 11080 1 | & (hfE) AL TILE OILING FELT
8 |25623 1 | TERTYTr—R HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
9 [10571 1 |lEHRL SET SCREW 6.75% 24 L=20.0
10 |25661 3 BT kDR SCREW 9/64 x40 L=5.0
11 |10567 1 [ FER7YLS BALL BEARING
12 |10607 1 | F8RTYLHHS— COLLAR
13 10566 1 |lEHRL SET SCREW 1/4%x32 L=55
14 10658 1 |friEROHL POSITION SCREW 1/4%32 L=55
15 [10608 1 BT BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER
16 [10610-01 1 | FRILNT—1)— SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY
17 (10574 1 |[F—=u—ury PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
18 |10611 1 | FRILNT—)—iD SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR
19 10612 2 |[lEoHHRL SCREW 1/4%32 L=105
20 |10615 1 | FRILNT——iRIEA SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
21 10614 1 | FRILNT—)—EREY HINGE PIN
22 110581 1 | FRILNT—)—ERE>iIEHHL [SCREW 7/32x32 L=7.0
23 |10619 1 | FRILNT—1—RTY 4 SAFETY CLUTCH THROW IN LATCH SPRING
24 25626 1 | FARILNT—) — N EE SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK
25 10616 1 [FRINT—)—HE SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER
26 |10613 1 | FRILNT——HEEY HINGE STUD
27 [10581 1 |#&£E iEHHRL SCREW 7/32x32 L=7.0
28 [10617 1 [FARILNT—=)—/IMT SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET
29 [10620 1 | FRILNT—)—ZIEY SAFETY CLUTCH THROW IN LATCH PIN
30 |10622 1 [m=E HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK RATCHET
31 |10766 1 |lEHRl SET SCREW 1/4%32 L=7.0
32 110639 1 |[MEROL POSITION SCREW 1/4x32 L=8.0
33 |10672 1 |[#LARRD () FEED REGULATING STUD (SMALL)
34 |10673 1 | RFYVY SPRING
35 [10674 1 |lEHE> CLIP
36 |10627 1 EYhLEE FEED DRIVING FLANGE
37 |10765 1 |lEsHRL SET SCREW 1/4%32 L=11.0
38 [10628 1 [frERHRBL POSITION SCREW 1/4x32 L=12.0
39 [15022 1 |EYHL FEED DRIVING CAM
40 |10634 1 |EYALMLOHEY FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC PIN
41 (10631 1 |hA3VY FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FRICTION GIB
42 (10629 2 |lEHHRL SCREW 1/8x40 L=8.0
43 110630 2 |FrERDHRLC POSITION SCREW 1/8x40 L=5.0
44 (10626 1 |i@&EHL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC
45 (10625 1 |[#LYVTRTYDY SPRING
46 (10623 1 3Ly COLLAR
47 (10566 2 [lE®HHL SET SCREW 1/4%x32 L=55
48 110671 1 |#LAREY (K) FEED REGULATING STUD (LARGE)
49 (10673 1 |RTY2Y SPRING
50 |10674 1 |lLEHEY CLIP
51 [15023 1 |IE&HER RETAINING RING
52 |10638-B 1 [ K¥v— HOOK DRIVING GEAR
53 [10639 1 |friERHL POSITION SCREW 1/4%32 L=8.0
54 |10766 1 |lEHRL SET SCREW 1/4%x32 L=7.0
55 110637 1 EYETHLA FEED LIFTING CAM
56 [10658 1 |lEHRL SET SCREW 1/4 X 32 L=55

12




gk, EY LA EYEH
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT

13




k. EYLE. XY
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED ROCK SHAFT

n 2 = v
NO. Pﬂ‘;ﬁfr\’%_ iﬂﬁ % DESCRIPTION
1 [k [IE R THROAT PLATE
2 |6031-01 2 [#tiRiEDHRL SCREW 11/64%x40 L=9. 0
8  [Herskokx 1 | EYSE FEED DOG
9 |10601 2 |EYHIEHHRL SCREW 1/8x40 L=7.0
10 [sokokokok 1 [EYxE FEED BAR
11 (10595 =10} FEED LIFTING CAM FORK
12 (10596 1 [AO=FEIILL OILING FELT
13 [10597 1 |lEHRL SCREW 1/8x40 L=33
14 [70129 1 |[an=FiEHRL SCREW 7/32%32 L=15.0
15 |10599 1 [ADFTvv— WASHER
16 (16704 1 [3EYRE FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME
17 |18065 2 |EYkiRER L PINCH SCREW M5x0.8 L=14.0
18 [16705 1 EYEEEVRL FEED BAR HINGE PIN
19 |16706 1 [EYxEE RLEFVE NUT 1/4x28
20 11888 1 [EYE FEED ROCK SHAFT
21 [10588 1 [3EYERAZ)L (B FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
22 10522 1 |A%)L (A1) 1EHRL SCREW 6.75% 24 L=14.0
23 |11068 1 (547 — LINER
24 110761 1 [A2)L (A1) 1E&H4aC (##EBh) SET SCREW 6.75x24 L=11.0
25 10593 1 EYEAHAS— (FI) COLLAR (FRONT)
26 [10764 2 |lkHRL SET SCREW 6.75%24 L=45
27 [10763 1 [EYER (%) AZIL FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
28 |10571 1 | AL (&) EHRL SCREW 6.75%24 1=20.0
29 [11068 1 (54— LINER
30 [10522 1 [ AL (#8) IEHH U (FEBh) SET SCREW 6.75x 24 L=14.0
31 10593 1 [EYEhS— (&) COLLAR (BACK)
32 |10764 2 |lE®HHLl SET SCREW 6.75%x24 L=45
33 [16708 1 EVERTIZSE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
34 |19420 2 |EYEHRTZSEML PINCH SCREW 1/4%28 L=16.0
35 |11962 1 [REYEFIEHEE Y FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK STUD
36 |11954 1 |EYEHRTESFEE VS OIL WICK
37 |11953 2 [EYVE#FTEHFEEEDHRL SET SCREW 7/32%32 L=55
38 [11066 1 [FEYEZHRU SCREW 1/8X40 L=125
39 [11067 1 [ZEYEZRCFybk NUT 1/8X40

ERGRTE Sxxx (LP33
F—UmESR

PARTS NO. s%*x** : refer to P33

GAUGE PARTS 1

14




Ny gL—, TiEYOYR
FEED REVERSING LEVER, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION

15




INYYILN—, TEYOYE
FEED REVERSING LEVER, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION

HaEs

£

NO. | LARTS NO. aTy e DESCRIPTION
1 34523 1 [23PLN— FEED REVERSING LEVER
2 |10845 1 [/l —fERl SCREW 15/64x28 L=18.0
3 |15208 1 (7N oL\—8f FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT
4 (10802 1 I\ N—EahS5— COLLAR
5 |8009 1 [kl SET SCREW 15/64x 28 L=1.5
6 |11942 1 |L\—8Eh=5E FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT CRANK
7 11365 1 |L\—Eh=5FEHERL PINCH SCREW 15/64 %28 L=16.0
8 (11943 IR VAVZZ: ¢ =Y 8 FEED REVERSING CONNECTION ROD
9 [10712 2 (N\wyEREOYRERL HINGE SCREW 6.75 X 24
10 [10806 1 (1oL n—RKiEt FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING
14 |11951 1 |FEYAYE FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
15 |10773 1 |FTEYAYR=Z—FJ)LRF1>%4 [NEEDLE BEARING
16 [11955 1 [=x>s FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION LINK
17 [11952 1 | FT&EYAvFEY HINGE PIN
18 |11954 1 | FEYOyREY S OIL WICK
19 [11956 1 [AHRYY FEED REVERSING SHAFT CRANK LINK
20 [11953 1 [AHRYHIEDHRL SET SCREW 7/32%32 L=55
21 (16707 1 |YIRRIS9(h) FEED REVERSING SHAFT CRANK
22 (19420 1 |[YMHRZ OS2 0@l PINCH SCREW 1/4%28 L=16.0
23 (11953 1 (92950 9& ) EHHRL SET SCREW 7/32x32 L=55
24 (11958 1 |[YIRZ OS2 9(k) FEED REVERSING MECHANISM SUPPORT LINK
25 111953 1 (IR O5 ()LDl SET SCREW 7/32x32 L=55
26 31029 1 |z O35 9EY FEED REVERSING SHAFT CRANK HINGE STUD
27 (11960 1 (Y250 0E Vil OIL WICK
28 [11950 1 |YRR IS 0(E)Z A B FEED REVERSING MECHANISM SUPPORT LINK
29 [10766 1 [1EsH1l SET SCREW 1/4%32 L=7.0
30 [10404C 1 [\ LB FEED REVERSING SHAFT
31 11947 1 [h5— COLLAR
32 [10566 2 |lEHHL SET SCREW 1/4x32 L=55
33 [11948 1 |1\ DRRE TS vk FEED REVERSING SHAFT BRACKET
34 (10754 1 |1\ YRRE TS vkiEHal SET SCREW 6.75%24 L=16.0
35 |11949 2 |HIBE4L STOPPING SCREW M5x0.8 L=18.0
36 (4135 2 |Fvk NUT M5x0. 8

16




HOOK SADDLE, HOOK

hrt&a. A%

17



h<xE.h<

HOOK SADDLE, HOOK

hvd =] = Ky =

NO. P';\B;;?;E giT% e DESCRIPTION

1 [15520 1 |h<td& HOOK SADDLE

2 |15092 [ D2 ACYE 3 PACKING

3 [15521 1 |h=tE&EmED OIL RESERVOIR

4 15007 7 |lE®HARL SCREW 9/64 %40 L=10.0

5 |15095 1 |h=wtEAFL(L) BUSHING (UPPER)

6 [11176 1 |lkHRL SCREW 7/32%x32 L=55

8 [10657-B 1 |IhFv— HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)
9 |10658 1 |friERHHAL POSITION SCREW 1/4%x32 L=55
10 [10767 1 (k&1L SET SCREW 1/4%x32 L=45

11 (10644 1 |Tyiy— WASHER

12 [15096 1 [ARLEEAZIIL(T) BUSHING (LOWER)

13 |11176 1 |lEHRL SCREW 7/32%32 L=55

14 (25631 1 |A—TF+—=x& BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
15 [30516 1 |HAREY OPENER LEVER DRIVING SCREW STUD
16 [10727 1 [HhkEVDILE FELT

17 10652 1 [Fvk NUT 11/64 X 40

18 [11137 1 |FA—TFF—FEE /(T HINGE STUD OIL FURNISHING TUBE
19 [15050 1 |A—FF+—xEBE> OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD

20 [10727 1 |[A—FF—FEBE>TzILE FELT

21 [10573 1 |lEHRL SET SCREW 7/32%32 L=11.0
22 (15051 1 |h<EEEART R BOBBIN CASE LEVER LINK

23 [15502 1 |h<(#8) HOOK COMPLETE

24 [16407-01 1 |9Av HOOK

25 [16407-07 1 | RENR THREAD GUIDE

26 [16407-08 2 |1EHHL SCREW

27 [16407-05 1 |#5321R NEEDLE GUARD

28 [16407-06 2 |iEHHL SCREW

29 [15040-02 1 |RA~Y BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE

30 [15040-10 1 | REAF AR BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
31 [16407-11 1 [RAF/AREDHRLC SET SCREW

32 [16407-12 1 [RAFAARFAFHRL TENSION REGULATING SCREW
33 [15502-03 1 |RATHEZ HOOK GIB

34 |16407-04 3 [RATIMZLEHAL HOOK GIB SCREW

35 |15041 1 |/RE> BOBBIN

36 25618 1 |[FANry—> OIL GAUGE

37 |11131 1 | AT —CRRNAT OIL GAUGE GUIDE TUBE

38 |15093 1 [RERAEA AL OIL REGULATING SCREW

39 (15094 1 |OUvy O-RING

40 |10629 1 HERAEmA AV ILiEHRl SET SCREW 1/8%x40 L=8. 0
41 (15048 1 |REVHS—RA—TF+— BOBBIN CASE OPENER

42 (10677 1 [7vovy— WASHER

43 (6333 1 |A—TF—1tHhl SCREW 9/64X 64 L=6.5

44 (25614 1 | AL EHFFHS— (L) PINCH SLEEVE (UPPER)

45 125615 1 | AL EHMFITHT—(T) PINCH SLEEVE (LOWER)

46 (25616 1 [Avx &R TR PINCH SLEEVE SCREW 15/64 % 28 L=32.0
47 (10647 1 |Tyivy— WASHER

48 110646 1 |h<wtEkHRL SCREW 6.75%24 1=28.0

49 [25614C 1 |h=<tEHZ—ER) LA PINCH SLEEVE COMPLETE

18




AT
TENSION BRACKET

19




1R
TENSION BRACKET

hvd =] = Kby =
NO. P';\B;;?;E ’gﬁ % DESCRIPTION
1 [19421C-A 1 |FAFHRME(D1. 4) TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
2 [19421 1 |FAFR TENSION BRACKET
4 (10793 1 |RPEIHEREY TENSION RELEASE PIN
5 (19531 2 |ZAFm TENSION DISC
6 [19532 1 |—m TENSION RELEASE WASHER
7 119533 1 |[B&EXTI)UT(P1. 4) TENSION SPRING
8 |28206 1 |A—LybRbys— NUT WASHER
9 [19513 1 |B—LybFuk NUT 1/4x40
10 |19512 1 |&R3AF#EGE) THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
11 [10689 1 |RBIRTYY THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
12 (10694 1 |ZE&m THREAD CONTROLLER DISC
13 [B118319 1 |ZEmiEHHL SCREW 3/32%56 L=6.0
14 (19534 1 |B—LybFuk NUT 7/32x32
15 (10678 1 |RPDHHIR TENSION RELEASE PLATE
16 19422 2 |RPEDHIREEHRL SCREW 9/64 x 40
17 /10690 1 | RTFJvT % THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOP
18 |10650 1 | ATV Z1EHRL SCREW 3. 4x36 L=6.0
20 |15062 1 | K&%#E THREAD RETAINER
21 [15055 1 | K&k#EDHRLE SCREW 11/64x32 L=9.0
22 (10720 1 |RPBEHE (K) TENSION RELEASE PLATE ROD
23 [19474C 1 |ERFHR (KHH) TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE

20




#5

LUBRICATION

21



G

LUBRICATION
hvd =] = Kby =
NO. P';\B;;?;E ’gﬁ % DESCRIPTION
1 [15063C 1 |[EZ—ILFa1—7T (8) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK
3 [15087 1 |[EZ—=ILFa—THZ(A) RETAINER A
4 16333 1 (k&AL SCREW 9/64 x40 L=6.5
5 [15511C 1 |EZ—)LFa—T ($8) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK
8 |15088 1 [EZ—ILF2—T# % (B) RETAINER B
9 (6333 1 |lkHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
10 [15508 1 |[EZ—=ILFa1—T#Z(C) RETAINER C
11 (6333 1 |lEHRL SCREW 9/64 %40 L=6.5
12 [15509C 1 |EZ—ILFa2—7T (8) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK
15 [15097 1 |EZ—)ILFa1—T#z (D) RETAINER D
16 (6333 1 |lEHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
17 [15077 1 I RNyKREY BED OIL TUBE CLAMP
18 |11106 1 REV97zILk OIL FELT
19 [11108 1 [iE&sHHL SCREW 1/4x32 L=13.0
20 11085 1 | TEhAR)ILHEE OIL STOP SCREW 7/16% 28
21 |11069 1 | FéEA%)LTTILE OIL FELT
22 (11070 2 [FEYEARILHKE OIL STOP SCREW 7/16 % 28
23 [11071 IR D::Y: JASE S PACKING
24 (11069 4 [FEYFEAZ)LTTILL OIL FELT

22




A RABEFE
TRIMMING DEVICE 1

23




AATERE 1
TRIMMING DEVICE 1

HaEs

NO.| SARTS NO. aTy ALES DESCRIPTION
1 {11430 1 [Lis—izxy KNOB
2 |11429 1 |UHRA L/ N— KNIFE SWITCH LEVER
3 [15567 1 |UIRZ A (VI KNIFE SWITCH DIAL
4 (15568 2 (YA AYVILIEHRL SCREW M6X1 L=8
5 (6317 1 |RbyTHRl SCREW 9/64X40 L=3.6
6 |15569 1 | LR A & KNIFE SWITCH SHAFT
7 |15565 1 (UBz L& KNIFE SWITCH BASE
8 |18065 4 |z T EFEORL SCREW M5X0.8 L=14
9 [11419 1 [RRTRTYLS STOP PIN SPRING
10 |11418 1 [RRTEY STOP PIN
11 11408 1 [ARETHSH KNIFE ROCK BELL CRANK
12 10754 1 | ARETISUo%HAL SCREW 6.75X24 L=16
13 /10828 1 [R—=ILEVIEHHL SCREW 1/4X40 L=5
14 |11409C 1 [R=iLPaqor(E8) BELL CRANK BALL JOINT COMPLETE
15 [11409 2 |IR—Ioaqok BELL CRANK BALL JOINT
16 11412 2 |PaqarrFubk BALL JOINT CONNECTION NUT M6X1
17 |11410 1 [PaarhESRE BALL JOINT CONNECTION
18 11411 2 |R—ILE>Y BALL JOINT STUD PIN
19 [37132 2 |[PaArrozLk JOINT LINK OIL FELT

24




AR 2
TRIMMING DEVICE 2

25




ARHERE 2
TRIMMING DEVICE 2

U .
NO. Pﬂ‘g;?@_ iﬂﬁ m% DESCRIPTION

1 |11434 1 [AREEEAELHE KNIFE SET BASE GUIDE

2 |12361 2 [ARETEEAELOERHEDHAL SCREW 13/64X32 L=14

3 18103 2 | AREXEEAHELEDHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=3.5

4 11433 1 [ARTEERNE SHAFT FOR 11434

5 11432 1 |[AREEBEY KNIFE SET BASE PIN

6 |10524 1 [AREEBEVIEHHRLE SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5

7 |10726 1 [ARLEEBEVHED OIL WICK

8 [11431 1 [AXxE KNIFE SET BASE

9 |11176 1 [E#HOvrE 1EHRLE SCREW 7/32 L=55

10 [11427 1 [AREHEOVE KNIFE CONNECTING ROD

11 11428 1 | AREHEOVREY KNIFE CONNECTING ROD PIN

12 |10726 1 [AREFEOYR RS OIL WICK

13 (8103 1 [AEEVIEHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=3.5

14 (11424 1 [AE SLIDE BLOCK

15 [11425 1 |AEEY SLIDE BLOCK PIN

16 [11426 1 |Lb&R RETAINING RING (E TYPE)

17 11421 1 |¥zx 93524 (B) KNIFE SWITCH CRANK (B)

18 [11420 1 (Y1052 (A) KNIFE SWITCH CRANK (A)

19 (11472 1 (9520l SCREW 9/32X28

20 [8020-01 1 |19329/99EY TAPER PIN

21 190506 1 (U A5 KNIFE SWITCH BLOCK

22 [11423 2 |UIRZRFEILEDIR KNIFE SWITCH BLOCK SET PLATE
23 (8044 4 | FEILEDREEDHL SCREW 1/8X44 L=6

24 16306 1 [R—ILE #ESHRL SCREW 3/16X28

25 |10577 1 (U FELESHRL SCREW 6.75X24

26 |11414 1 |9z e KNIFE SWITCH CONNECTION CRANK
27 [10754 1 |z =Nl SCREW 6.75X24 L=16

26




f1/Em1
ACCESSORIES 1




FtEm1
ACCESSORIES 1

HaEs |HE

NO. | LARTS NO. aTy m% DESCRIPTION
1 [11169-A I ED MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
2 |11170 4 |ZvrEVTIEHAL SCREW 6.75X24 L=75
3 |11886 2 |2V DE MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
4 6055 4 | NAIL
5 |11887 4 |30 MACHINE REST
6 |6055 4 | NAIL
7 18132-A 1 [fHARE ACCESSORIES PACK
8 (15041 6 [RE> BOBBIN
9 |NO122 3 |t DP X 17 #22 NEEDLE DP X 17 #22
10 |15101 1 |R&EEEVE BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE
11 |10747 1 |RALVF A/1640F) WRENCH (1/16”)

12 19457 1 [RALYF (2531)) WRENCH (2.5 mm)

13 [19458 1 |RALVF (331)) WRENCH (3 mm)

14 (19459 1 |RALVF (431)) WRENCH (4 mm)

15 [25649C 1 KA/ \—4m:48 SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE
19 [19462 1 [AHRLUF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH

20 8125 1 [ihEL OILER
21 |11193 1 | OIL
22 8124 1 |Zovhn— MACHINE COVER
23 [15562 1 iRt DRIP PAN
24 (15081 6 | Kl DRIP PAN NAIL
25 [15082 1 [RUA DRIP PAN DRAIN JAR
26 (25298 1 [0 EFEYk KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE
27 16052 3 | Kl KNEE LIFTER SCREW
28 (35254 1 |RiITtyk THREAD UNWINDER COMPLETE

28




TEm 2
ACCESSORIES 2

iy Ik
Cutting width: Cutting width:
9 4.0, 5.0 mm 6.5, 8.0, 10.0 mm

10

12

29




fTiEm2

ACCESSORIES
EIETm 0% PARTS NAME
CUTTING WIDTH

No. | B RTES (mm) HE

PARTS No| 2| 3| 5| 8| E|aTY
9 (11503 x[*x|-[-|-] 1 |[£ExX UPPER KNIFE
9 |11465 | =*[*|*] 1 [EXAX UPPER KNIFE
10 190532 x| x[x[*x|*| 1 [L]IEZH/N\—(B) DUST COVEW(B)
11 [15081 *[x[x|*x|*| 2 [Y]EZH/NN—B)IEHRAL WOOD SCREW
12 (18417 x| x[x| x| 1 [IEZH/ A=A LEDHHRL SCREW 4.5X32 L=8
13 190531 x| *|*|*%|[x| 1 [YIBDH/AA—A) DUST COVEW(A)
14115081 x[x[x|*|*| 3 [LIEZH/NN\—ALLHARRPQL WOOD SCREW

# Standard product: 8.0 mm (cutting width)

30




NI)LMH—F
BELT GUARD

31




NILM—F

BELT GUARD
hvd =] = Ky =
NO. P';\B;;?;E ’gﬁ % DESCRIPTION
1 [15098 1 |INJLMA—F BELT GUARD
2 |11162 2 |[lEHARL(LE) SCREW 34x36 L=5.4
3 |10650 1 |LEHRLE(TF) SCREW 34x36 L=6.0
4 11142 1 |Pyiy— WASHER
5 15099 1 [RNILMH—F (L) H/— BELT GUARD (TOP) COVER
6 |[12418 1 |1iE&HHL SCREW 13/64x%32 L=9.0
7 [15121 1 [RNILEH—=R(F)Hs/— BELT GUARD (BOTTOM) COVER
8 |15122 1 INJILMH—K(TF) A=) BELT GUARD (BOTTOM) COVER (SMALL)
9 [11830 1 |ikHRL SCREW 9/64 x 40
10 [15081 2 | Kl WOOD SCREW
11 [16287 2 |Tvir— WASHER

32




T8
GAUGE PARTS 1

8 @
9 L

Cutting width:
4.0, 5.0 mm

T

-

9
h

Cutting width:
6.5, 8.0, 10.0 mm

Cutting width: Cutting width:
6.5, 8.0, 10.0 mm 40,50 mm

22

5% /

33




7— R 1
GAUGE PARTS 2

CUT'IEJN%G?TVIDTH Eﬁ% PARTS NAME

No. | EBEmES (mm) HE

PARTS No. | 2| 2| 2] 2| S|aTy
1 [11469 w k|| x| x| 1 |ARFAEHE KNIFE ADJUSTING PLATE
2 6025 w k| k]| x| x| 1 |ARFAGE DAL SCREW 11/64X40 L=12
3 |11142 x| k| kx| 1 |Tyiyr— WASHER
4 (8060 x|k x| x| 1 | ARFAEERDHAL SCREW 9/64X40 L=8
5 190511 w |k |k x| *| 1 |ARFILE— KNIFE HOLDER
6 |10629 x| x| x| *|*]| 1 [ EARFAGL SCREW 1/8X40 L=8
7 (10630 | x| x| x| x| 1 [EARGASARCEERL SCREW 1/8X40 L=5
8 [11503 x| x| -]-|-| 1 |EXAX UPPER KNIFE
8 [11465 |- *]*|*| 1 |EAR UPPER KNIFE
9 |11437 k[ k]| x| x| 1 |ARIEDIR KNIFE SET WASHER
10 |8044 * k[ k[ x| *]| 2 [ARIEDIRFHEOHAL SCREW 1/8X44 L=6
11 10059 *|x[-[-|-] 1 [ARGE BED SLIDE (RIGHT)
11 [11475 [ - *[ x| x| 1 |AREBD BED SLIDE (RIGHT)
12 10667 *|x[x[x| x| 1 [AKREY BED SLIDE PIN
13 10668 ¥ x| k[ x| x| 1 |[BARRTILY BED SLIDE SPRING
14 |10040-WC | * | * [ x| x| x| 1 |FEiR(E)E) BED SLIDE (LEFT) COMPLETE
14-1[10040-W | * [ x| *| x| *| 1 |AIR(E) BED SLIDE (LEFT)
14-2|BS07320 | | *| *| *| x| 1 |AR(E) ODF=E BED SLIDE (LEFT) WINDOW
15 |40203C x| x| x| 1 |ELREYVF SLIDE PLATE COMPLETE
16 113085 s x| x| x| x| 1 [ELIRILEHIL SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.3
17 11506 *[ - -|-|-] 1 |&t4R THROAT PLATE
17 |11478 | *[--1-1 1 [#t& THROAT PLATE
17 [11480 [ =1*[-1-1 1 |8t4R THROAT PLATE
17 (11481 -1 =1-*|[-| 1 |8t THROAT PLATE
17 [11482 --1-1- I Eagi THROAT PLATE
18 16031-01 ® k| x| * 2 |#ttRiEHRL SCREW 11/64X40 L=9
19 |11451 =] *|*| 1 |FAx STATIONARY KNIFE
20 |11479 - =[*[-|-| 2 [FARIEDHHRL(B) KNIFE SCREW (B) 5/64X64 =38
20 |11452 |- -1*|*| 2 |FARLOHIL(A) KNIFE SCREW (A) 5/64X64 L=4.5
21 |11507 x| = =|-|-| 1 |3%EYsE FEED DOG
21 |11453 x| x] | 1 [2usE FEED DOG
22 |10601 k| x| x| 2 |EYEIEHHL SCREW 1/8X40 L=7
23 |11508 *[-1-1-1-1 1 |EYEE FEED BAR
23 |11065 x| x| %[ 1 |EYLE FEED BAR
24 (11066 ® k| x| x| 1 |EYEZHRAL SCREW 1/8X40 L=125
25 |11067 kx| x| x| 1 | EYESZHRLCFVE NUT 1/8X40
26 |11509 *[ x| -| - 1 |DYBHEHAH/— DUST SHOOT COVER
26 (11490 | =[x x| 1 [GIUBHBEHA/NN— DUST SHOOT COVER
27 (13005 *[ x| [ x| x| 1 |[GIYBHHEA/N—1EH1L(K) |SCREW 6.75X24 L=10
28 (10647 * | k| k| 1 |Tydy— WASHER
29 (10650 * ¥k x| 1 [GIYEBHHD/N—1EDHRL (V)  |SCREW 3.4X36 L=6

# Standard product: 8.0 mm (cutting width)

34




F—I8RE 2
GAUGE PARTS 2

Cutting width: Cutting width:
@ YErh 4.0 mm 5.0, 6.5, 8.0, 10.0 mm
= g &

Cutting width:
6.5,8.0, 100 mm| | 6

0 =

35




B— S 2
GAUGE PARTS 2

CUT‘IJ'G{JNEi?rVI?IIDTH Eﬁ% PARTS NAME

No. | ER GBS (mm) e

PARTS No| 2| 2| 2| 2| S|aTY
1 [11500-01 | * [ x| - -] -] 1 |P{RZ#E VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
1 134713 = *|*x| %] 1 |himziE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
2 (11501 x| x| -] -|-| 1 |z VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT
2 (11460 -] *| %] 1 |pi@x VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT
3 (10561 x| x| -|-|-| 1 [FWZLEHRL SCREW 11/64X32 L=6.5
3 [10662 |- *] x| *| 1 |PWALEDRLC SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5
4 111505 x| - -|-|-| 1 |8t$E NEEDLE BAR
4 (11438 — k] x| x| 1 |8tEE NEEDLE BAR
5 (10535 *[x[x[*x|*x] 1 [#tiEHRL SCREW 3.4X36 L=45
6 (11504 *(-[--|-] 1 |#tk NEEDLE CLAMP
7 |11439 —[ x| R x] x| 1 |EtERE NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
8 |11502 *[=|-[-|-] 1 |s8Z% LIFTING PRESSER FOOT
8 [11511 - x|-{-]-] 1 |98 Z% LIFTING PRESSER FOOT
8 (11459 -1 -*]|-]-| 1 |5#Ez LIFTING PRESSER FOOT
8 (11456 - ==*|-] 1 [s8Z LIFTING PRESSER FOOT
8 (11457 —[=1-1-%*]| 1 |sr1Bz LIFTING PRESSER FOOT

36




SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2—-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E-mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.cojp./

tAa—3I kK Ett

T273-0018 FE R MIETHRET2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPE:E : 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560

E-mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co.jp

(EREF)
Parts No. PB22200 (1219)



